
 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 20 February 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

7 - 9 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

4. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

 (A) MERSEYLINK EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE   

 

10 - 13 

5. INVESTMENT 
 

 

 (A) INWARD INVESTMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE   
 

14 - 17 

6. COMMUNITIES AND LEISURE 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION - THE BRINDLEY THEATRE   
 

18 - 19 

7. ECONOMY 
 

 

 (A) AN OVERVIEW OF NATIONAL AND LOCAL ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION STRATEGIES   

 

20 - 41 

 (B) UPDATE ON ECONOMIC GROWTH ACTIVITY   
 

42 - 45 

8. BUSINESS PLANNING 
 

46 - 52 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

9. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS 
 

53 - 73 



 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 21 November 2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), Edge (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Logan, 
J. Lowe, Rowe and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Baker, J Gerrard and June Roberts 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, A. Bowen, J. Griffiths and R. Owen 
 
Also in attendance:  Alison Hoolihan and Helen Osborne - Libraries 

 
 

 
 Action 

ELS21 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 September 

2016, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS23 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Executive Board minutes relevant to the 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community PPB were 
submitted to the Board for information. 

 

   
ELS24 YOUTH EMPLOYMENT GATEWAY  
  
 The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources, presented a report to the Board that provided an 
overview of the Youth Employment Gateway Project 
currently being delivered by Employment, Learning and 
Skills Division.   

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 1



Members were advised that the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) Youth Employment Gateway (YEG) project was an 
innovative programme for people aged between 18 and 
[...]
. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 

Page 8



 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 9



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community 
Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 20 February 2017   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Communities and 

Resources 
  
PORTFOLIOS: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Merseylink Employment and Skills Performance 

Update 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board through a PowerPoint presentation of the progress made 

to date against the Employment and Skills Key Performance Indicators 
associated with the new Mersey Gateway crossing. Merseylink’s Employment 
and Skills Co-ordinator will attend PPB to make the presentation.  
 
The last presentation to this Board was in March 2015 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the report is noted. 

 
3.0 REPORT 

 
3.1  As reported in March 2015 Merseylink was selected in the summer of 2013 as 

the consortia to construct the new Mersey Gateway crossing and to maintain 
the existing Jubilee Bridge  

 
3.2 The final submission of Merseylink’s Employment and Skills Delivery Plan 

included a range of proposed key performance indicators. 
 
3.3 As part of the procurement process, Merseylink consulted at length with HEP 

on employment and skills issues. This included through a number of ‘bootcamp’ 
events and attendance at HEP meetings. Merseylink then used the intelligence 
gathered to inform their Employment Skills and Delivery Plan. 

 
3.4 Merseylink established an Employment and Skills Governance Board (ESGB). 

The Board is chaired by Merseylink’s Project Director and includes 
Representation from the Merseylink consortia, the Halton Employment 
Partnership and the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board Ltd. Meetings take 
place and updates are received on progress against the Employment and Skills 
KPIs. In addition, Merseylink recruited a full time Employment and Skills Co-

Page 10 Agenda Item 4a



 

Ordinator to support the implementation of the Delivery Plan and act as the 
interface between HEP and the Merseylink Consortia. 

      
4.0 KEY EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
4.1 Merseylink proposed a comprehensive range of employment and skills key 

performance indicators within their Employment and Skills Delivery Plan. These 
are as follows: 

 ‘A minimum of 3,000 hours per year volunteer opportunities delivered linked 
to the activities of the Visitor Centres and Community Relations Programme’. 

 ‘100% of Halton’s primary school community engaged in a creative public 
arts programme, during the construction works. Art work to be displayed / 
performed throughout the construction period with the best selected for 
permanent display in a variety of venues throughout the borough’.  

 ‘The development of a set of curriculum materials, during the construction 
period, to support the delivery of project based work with a specific year group 
within an agreed number of school. Outcomes to be cascaded to a wider 
group of schools upon completion’. 

 ‘A minimum of 10% of all new construction employees to be sourced from 
job Centre Plus, Work Programme and current local employment and career 
development’.  

 ‘The delivery of four pre-employability programmes per year in partnership 
with HEP providers, during the construction period involving a minimum of 10 
people per programme’. 

 ‘A minimum of 40 days per year (during works) work based learning 
opportunities for young people and adults living within Halton’. 

 ‘To deliver 15 weeks work experience placements per annum, during the 
construction works to support both adults and young people’. 

 ’10 % of all labour on the construction works being delivered by New 
Apprenticeships, including higher apprentices’. 

 
[...]
 neil.wilcock@merseylink.com   
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 20 February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Communities and 

Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Inward Investment Scrutiny Review Update 
 
WARD(S): Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the implementation of the 

recommendations arising from the Inward Investment Scrutiny Review which 
concluded in September 2015. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members of the PPB note progress being made to 

implement the recommendations. 
 
3.0 REPORT 
 
3.1 A Scrutiny Review Topic Group on Inward Investment was established in 

2015. The Topic Group was commissioned as the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR), together with Local Authorities were looking at the approach to inward 
investment and considering how a collaborative approach would make better 
use of resources. 

 
3.2 The Topic Group made a number of recommendations. 
 
3.3 The recommendations, together with a brief update on progress is provided 

below. 
 
 Recommendations on Inward Investment 
 

Local Recommendations 
 

 Implement rigorously the client management system (Evolutive) to iron out 
a number of inconsistencies with the information that we log. 

 
This recommendation has been implemented. In fact, Halton was the first 
to adopt the programme. The system is being rolled out across the 
Liverpool City Region. 

 

 Develops and implements an Investment Social Media Strategy to link 
Halton with export agencies from around the world. 

Page 14 Agenda Item 5a



 

 
This recommendation has been superseded by the approval of the ERDF 
Place Marketing project (which is covered elsewhere on the agenda).  


[...]
ective. 

 

 Work together with planning to help ensure, where appropriate, that 
businesses in Halton expand and grow. 

 
There are several examples of where this works well, for example, the 
development of the Inovyn Site and links to wider West Runcorn spatial 
priorities, or the bringing forward of the LPW expansion at the Widnes 
Waterfront. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Inward Investment is an important element in growing the economy of the 

Borough. It is highlighted as a key priority in the Liverpool City Region’s Single 
Growth Strategy. 

 
 

Page 16



 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no “other or financial” implications arising from the report. 
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no significant risks arising from this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1  There are no Equality and Diversity issues arising from this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 17



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy Performance Board 

 
DATE:  
 

 
20 February 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Presentation Brindley Theatre 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To receive a presentation from the Brindley, Arts and Events 
Manager, Community and Resources Directorate 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) That the board notes the presentation and welcomes the 

positive progress being made to promote the Brindley as an 
important visitor destination. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Members received an update on the Brindley theatre in January 
2016. Therefore, a further update is timely 

  
3.2 It is anticipated that the Brindley, Arts and Events Manager will 

update Members on recent successes and future priorities for the 
theatre.  

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no further policy implications. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 N/A  
  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 The theatre supports the Council’s priorities. From an employment 

learning and skills perspective the theatre is an important selling 
point when attracting inward investors and businesses to the 
borough.  

Page 18 Agenda Item 6a



 

  
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 There are no risks identified.  
  
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

  
  
  
  
 

Page 19



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 20 February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community   
  and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: An Overview of National, Regional and 

Local Economic Development and 
Regeneration Strategies  

 
WARDS: Borough wide  
 
 
1.0   PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide PPB Members with a review and 

summary of the economic and regeneration strategies and interventions   
that are published by central government and regional agencies. It also 
provides a commentary on a range of local strategies from Halton- 
based organisations, including this Council.  

 
1.2 This report also considers how these strategic documents and policies 

might influence aspects of this Council’s future service delivery in 
respect of economic development and regeneration. 

 
1.3 Particular focus is given in section two of the document to the 

government’s Green Paper, entitled ‘Building our Industrial Strategy'  
that was  launched at Sci-Tech  Daresbury by the Prime Minister on 23 
January 2017. The consultation on the document will close on 17 April 
2017.    

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   The work undertaken by the Council’s Economy, Enterprise and Property 

Department, to support the economy of Halton, is primarily driven by 
perceived local needs and priorities. These are determined by the 
Council.  However, increasingly other public sector agencies and 
organisations operating both locally and at regional level intervene in 
numerous ways in the local economy. These organisations normally 
have published strategies and policies in place that outline their goals 
and the strategies and tactics that they intend to deploy to achieve them.  

 
The attached document identifies some key documents that will, at 
varying levels, influence this Council’s thinking and consequently, to 

Page 20 Agenda Item 7a



some extent, will shape the economic development activities and 
interventions that this department undertakes. 

 
3.2 New and revised strategies emerge from National and Regional 

government on an increasingly frequent basis.  For example, section 2 of 
the attached report highlights eight strategic central government   
strategy and policy documents in the past seven years. This Department 
monitors and reviews these documents periodically, to determine the 
relevance and potential impact and to ensure that informed choices can 
be made about local direction and to ensure that this Council does not 
overlook any emerging opportunity to boost our local economy. 

 
3.3   Paramount in this category is the government’s proposed new Industrial 

strategy Green Paper entitled ‘Building Our Industrial Strategy’ that 
was unveiled by the Prime Minister, at Sci-Tech Daresbury on 23 
January 2017.  The Green Paper is highlighted because it sets the 
agenda for government economic policy over the period of the current 
Parliament and beyond.  

 
3.4 The document is also significant in that it marks a shift in government 

thinking about the economy and business. Principally, this is because an 
industrial strategy is needed as a criti
[...]
lled manufacturing and engineering workforce is vital. Businesses need better 

trained and new, often younger talented people, need to be embedded in our businesses to 

embrace change. We will seek to “grow our own‟ and will need to work to retain our brightest 

graduates and attract new key workers to the Borough. 

Conclusion. 

Against these changes and challenges, The Economy, Enterprise and Property Department are 

currently involved in driving   the economy forward, providing essential business support and 

infrastructure development to promote local growth. Our services and support with need to adapt 

and change.  Working with partners within both the Borough and in the broader area of the City 

Region will be core to our activity going forward.  We will continue to monitor the strategic approach 

of partners and central government to identify potential linkages and possible benefits.    

 

 

Page 41



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and Community Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 20th February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Communities and 

Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Update on Economic Growth Activity 
 
WARD(S): Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on work 

being undertaken by the Council’s Business Improvement and Growth Team 
to support economic growth and prosperity in Halton. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members note progress being made on activities 

aimed at supporting economic growth in the borough  
 
3.0 REPORT 
 
3.1 Members will recall that in 2014 the Economy, Enterprise and Property 

Department appointed, for nine months, a Masters student from the University 
of Chester to undertake a Halton Business Survey. The student also carried 
out a desk top evaluation of previous regeneration activity in order to better 
measure the economic impact of the interventions and ensure that f
[...]
3.1 The Council develops a ‘one Council’ medium-term business plan, in 

parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review and refresh.  
The process of developing such plans for the period 2017-2020 has now 
begun.   

 
3.2 Appended to the report are suggested key priority areas that relate to the 

Employment Learning and Skills and Community PPB. Members are 
asked to consider this a small number of priorities for development or 
improvement for inclusion. 

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate and an organisational context each of the 

Directorate Business Plans will contain appendices identifying specific 
Departmental activities and performance measures and targets that 
would provide a focus for the on-going monitoring of performance 
throughout the year. 

 
3.4 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input to the 

process in order that their knowledge of local and organisational issues 
forms an integral element of plan development. 

 
3.5 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions 

have been confirmed in March and that some target information may 

Page 46 Agenda Item 8



 
 

need to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2017. 

 
3.6 To assist the Board the Operational Director (Economy, Enterprise and 

Property) and the Operational Director Community and Environment will 
give a short presentation on the issues and challenges facing the areas 
that fall within the Board’s remit over the period of the next plan and will 
circulate the outline of that presentation in advance of the meeting. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework and as 

such will be developed taking account of known and anticipated changes 
within the Council’s operating environment. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Directorate Plans will identify known or anticipated resource 

requirements relating to finance, HR, ICT a
[...]


 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2016-17 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

 Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

Progress concerning the implementation of any high-risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is included within Appendix 1. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

Page 53 Agenda Item 9



 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational im
[...]
o say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 73


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Merseylink Employment and Skills Performance Update
	5a Inward Investment Scrutiny Review Update
	6a Presentation - The Brindley Theatre
	7a An Overview of National and Local Economic Development and Regeneration Strategies
	ELSC20Feb17NationalRegionlocalEconDevelRegenStratAPPEND1.docx

	7b Update on Economic Growth Activity
	8 Business Planning
	ELSC20Feb17SummaryInfo.docx

	9 Quarter 2 Performance Management Reports
	ELSC PPB Q2 2016 - 2017 - Final




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 20 February 2017 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), Baker, Cassidy, Logan, J. Lowe, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts, Rowe and Wallace 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Edge and J Gerrard 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, T. Booth and A. Bowan 
 
Also in attendance: N. Wilcock and J. Doyle – Merseylink CCJV 

 
 

 Action 
ELS29 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 21 November 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 ELS26 – Scrutiny Topic Group Culture – the first 
meeting of the group would take place on 1 March 2017. 
 
 ELS27 – Update on the European Social Fund Ways 
to Work Project – the Ward breakdown information would be 
included in a further report at the next meeting.  

 

   
ELS30 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS31 MERSEYLINK EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation on the progress 

made to date against the Employment and Skills Key 
Performance Indicators associated with the new Mersey 
Gateway crossing.  The Board received Merseylink’s 
Employment and Skills Co-ordinator, Neil Wilcock; Alison 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Bowan, Employment, Learning and Skills Division HBC; and 
Jill Doyle, Merseylink CCJV. 

 
As Members were aware Merseylink was selected as 

the consortia to construct the new Mersey Gateway 
crossing.  Merseylink submitted their Employment and Skills 
Delivery Plan which included a range of proposed key 
performance indicators (KPI’s); these were discussed in 
detail in the report. 

 
As part of the procurement process, Merseylink 

consulted at length with Halton Employment Partnership 
(HEP) on employment and skills issues.  It was noted that 
the intelligence gathered from this consultation was used to 
inform their Employment Skills and Delivery Plan. 

 
Following this Merseylink established an Employment 

and Skills Governance Board (ESGB).  This was Chaired by 
Merseylink’s Project Director and included representation 
from the Merseylink Consortia, the Halton Employment 
Partnership and the Mersey Gateway Crossings Board Ltd.  
At the ESGB meetings updates were received on progress 
against the Employment and Skills KPI’s.   Mr Wilcock was 
appointed as the Employment and Skills Co-ordinator to 
support the implementation of the Delivery Plan and act as 
the interface between HEP and the Merseylink Consortia.    

 
The presentation was received by Members and the 

following points of clarification and comments were made: 
 

 There was a wide range of apprenticeships offered at 
NVQ2 Level, such as steel fixers; administration; 
accountancy; quantity surveying; general 
construction; joinery; scaffolding; earthworks and IT; 

 

 Out of 28 apprentices 10 had been employed through 
Merseylink to other contractors and 14 were still 
working at Merseylink; 

 

 The process of recruitment and training was 
explained to Members in order for the apprentice to 
gain employment; 
 

 The apprentices were awarded certificates at the end 
of the courses; 

 

 The Timebank projects were welcomed and praised 
by Members; and 

 

 It was reported that a £95m boost had been made to 



the economy of the North West region since the start 
of the construction of the bridge, the Chair requested 
to know how much of this amount applied to Halton – 
Mr Wilcock would find this out. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
ELS32 INWARD INVESTMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE  
  
 The Board received an update on the implementation 

of the recommendations arising from the Inward Investment 
Scrutiny Review which concluded in September 2015.  

 
The Inward Investment scrutiny review topic group 

was established in 2015 to look at the approach to inward 
investment and considering how a collaborative approach, 
with the Liverpool City Region (LCR) and other local 
authorities, would make better use of resources.   

 
The Topic Group made a number of 

recommendations – both locally and with the LCR; these 
were outlined in the report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the progress 

being made to implement the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Review. 

 

   
ELS33 PRESENTATION - THE BRINDLEY THEATRE  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Brindley 

Arts and Events Manager, Tim Booth which outlined the 
recent successes and future priorities for the Theatre. 

 
The presentation outlined the recent structural 

improvements to the building both externally and internally, 
and made reference to operational improvements such as 
staff restructure, new ticketing software and hardware and 
new website.  Mr Booth advised that the Theatre had 
undergone a rebranding of the name and logo, brochure 
format styles and advertising templates.  

 
Members discussed the income generation aspect of 

the Theatre and welcomed the improvement in the finances 
so far for 2016-17.  The future priorities of the Brindley were 
also outlined in the presentation and the following was noted 
/ clarified following Members’ queries: 
 

 Approximately 50% of the Brindley Theatre’s 
customers were from out of the Borough; 

 Demands for acts varied from one year to the next 

 



and it was difficult to predict whether or not a show 
would be a sell out or not; 

 A priority was to increase the seating capacity of the 
café as this was extremely popular; it was hoped to 
double this from 40 to 80 covers; 

 Free parking was unique in Halton so this was 
attractive to customers  and the car park would be 
increased by 118 spaces once the old Crosville site 
was developed; 

 Members discussed the revisiting of acts, the viability 
of some acts,  the use of the studio for ‘niche’ acts 
and why some acts did not return; 

 Music education was not offered at the Brindley as it 
was not in demand; 

 Income generation from private hire customers was 
explained; the Theatre would not make a loss if 
private events were poorly attended; 

 Casual catering staff were employed in the Terrace 
Café and they did work with Riverside College in 
encouraging applications from students. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 

and welcomes the positive progress being made to promote 
the Brindley as an important visitor destination. 

   
ELS34 AN OVERVIEW OF NATIONAL AND LOCAL ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION STRATEGIES 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided Members with a review and summary of the 
economic and regeneration strategies and interventions that 
were published by central government and regional 
agencies.  It also provided commentary on a range of local 
strategies from Halton based organisations, including the 
Council.   

 
The report considered how these strategic documents 

and policies might influence aspects of the Council’s future 
service delivery in respect of economic development and 
regeneration.   

 
Members discussed the report and the Government’s 

proposed new industrial strategy Green Paper ‘Building Our 
Industrial Strategy’ that was unveiled by the Prime Minister 
at Sci-Tech Daresbury on 23 January 2017, was highlighted.   
This consultation document would close on 17 April 2017. 

 
It was reported that supporting the economy of Halton 

– the work undertaken by the Council’s Economy, Enterprise 

 



and Property Department, was primarily driven by perceived 
local needs and priorities determined by the Council.  
However it was noted that other public sector agencies and 
organisations operating both locally and at regional levels 
increasingly intervened in numerous ways in the local 
economy.   These organisations normally had published 
strategies and policies in place that outlined their goals and 
how they intended to achieve them.   

 
Appended to the report was a document that 

identified some key documents that would, at varying levels, 
influence Halton’s thinking and would help shape the 
economic development activities and interventions that this 
Department undertakes. 

 
In response to a Members comment regarding the 

future impacts of Brexit, it was not known at this point in 
time, however it could be said that there would be some 
winners and some losers.  The Chair commented that this 
subject could be a future scrutiny topic group. 

  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
ELS35 UPDATE ON ECONOMIC GROWTH ACTIVITY  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, that 
provided an update on work being undertaken by the 
Council’s Business Improvement and Growth Team to 
support economic growth and prosperity in Halton. 

 
Members were provided with background information 

in respect of the recruitment of a Masters student from the 
University of Chester, employed to undertake a Halton 
Business Survey.  The scope of the survey was explained in 
the report and although the results from the survey were 
mixed, it was noted that the survey was extremely useful in 
presenting some pointers for how Halton’s support to 
businesses could be further enhanced.   

 
Members were advised that those recommendations 

and areas for improvement had been taken forward.  More 
recent developments were outlined in the interventions and 
activities relating to the following, which were discussed in 
the report: 
 

 This is Halton Living Brochure; 

 Liverpool City Region Inward Investment Team 
Tour; 

 Business Growth Hub; 

 



 Evolutive Data Management System; and 

 Local Economic Assessment. 
 

It was noted that a report of the Local Economic 
Assessment would be presented to the Board at a future 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That Members note progress being 
made on activities aimed at supporting economic growth in 
the Borough. 

   
ELS36 BUSINESS PLANNING  
  
 Members received a report from the Strategic 

Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, inviting 
them to contribute to the development of Directorate 
Business Plans for the coming financial year. 

 
It was reported that the Council developed a ‘one 

council’ medium term business plan, in parallel with the 
budget, that was subject to annual review and refresh.  The 
process of developing such plans for the period 2017-2020 
had now begun and Members were asked to consider a 
small number of priorities for development or improvement 
for inclusion.  Appended to the report were the suggested 
key priority areas that related to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills and Community PPB.  

 
Members wished to comment that although some of 

the culture and community business plans were considered 
non statutory, these services were crucial to the wellbeing of 
the residents of Halton and made a difference to their lives.  
Members had received positive feedback on the 
improvements to the community centres since they were 
now run by the Council. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receives the information 

provided. 

 

   
ELS37 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS  
  
 The Board was presented with the performance 

management reports for quarter 2 of 2016-17 and was 
requested to consider and raise any questions or point of 
clarification in respect of these. 

 
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2016-17 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows: 

 



 Enterprise, Employment and Property Services; 
and 

 Community and Environment 
 

It was noted that the report detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 2 2017-18 

performance management reports be received. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.37 p.m. 


